

No. 23-2641

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN DOW, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
No. 1:20-cv-00031-SPW
Hon. Susan P. Watters

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF REVERSAL ON A DISCRETE LEGAL ISSUE ADVANCED BY
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SUSAN DOW**

Erik D. Peterson, KY Bar #93003
ERIK PETERSON LAW OFFICES PSC
100 W. Vine Street, Suite 300
Lexington, KY 40507
Tel: (800) 614-1957
erik@eplo.law

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE TERMS ACTUAL CASH VALUE AND REPLACEMENT COST VALUE	8
II. THE POLICY PHRASE “ACTUALLY OR NECESSARILY INCURRED” DOES NOT CAP THE AMOUNT OF AN ACV PAYMENT, NOR DOES A POLICYHOLDER FORFEIT HER RIGHT TO A FULL ACV PAYMENT BY SEEKING OR ACCEPTING RCV BENEFITS.....	11
A. Under Black-Letter Law, The Actual Cost Of Repairs Are Irrelevant To The Insured’s Entitlement To A Full ACV Payment	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arnold v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (S.D. Ala. 2017)	11
<i>Arnold v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6882748 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2020)	13, 15
<i>Cent. Mut. Ins. Co. v. White Stone Prop., Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 1092121 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2014).....	13
596 F. App’x 333 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Dow v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2023 WL 3572444 (D. Mont. May 19, 2023).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Fassina v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 1018440 (D. Mass. Mar. 8, 2024).....	13
<i>Franklin v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 652 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. 2022).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Ghoman v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	13
<i>Gilderman v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 649 A.2d 941 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	13
<i>Glasner v. Am. Econ. Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 1018449 (D. Mass. Mar. 8, 2024).....	13
<i>Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 751 F. App’x. 703 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>HotChalk Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2

<i>Johnson v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2224828 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2017).....	12
<i>Lafollette v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1026424 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2017)	13
<i>Mitchell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Traveler Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Oregon Clinic, PC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F.4th 1064 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Parkway Assocs., LLC v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F. App’x 955 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Riggins v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (W.D. Mo. 2016)	12
<i>Salesin v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 781 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998)	13
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ponder</i> , 469 So.2d 1262 (Ala. 1985).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 442 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1982).....	10
<i>Tritschler v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 P.3d 519 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006)	13
 <u>Statutes, Rules and Codes:</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities:

Allan D. Windt, 3 INS. CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 11:35 (6th ed. Mar. 2024 Update)	9, 11
Bruce J. Ennis, <i>Symposium on Supreme Court Advocacy: Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 CATH. U.L. REV. 603 (Spring, 1984)	2
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 570-71 (1986)	2
Johnny Parker, <i>Replacement Cost Coverage: A Legal Primer</i> , 34 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 295 (1999)	10
Richard J. Cohen, et al., 5 NEW APPLEMAN ON INS. LAW LIBRARY ED. § 47.04[2][b][iii]	11, 12
Steven Plitt, <i>et al.</i> , COUCH ON INSURANCE § 175:5 (3d ed. Nov. 2023 Update)	10
Steven Plitt, <i>et al.</i> , COUCH ON INSURANCE § 176:56 (3d ed. Nov. 2023 Update)	9
